At that time, the Court also preliminarily approved Plaintiffs to serve as the Class Representatives, and the law firm 
Blumenthal, Nordrehaug & Bhowmik to serve as Class Counsel. 

3. What are the terms of the Settlement? 

Gross Settlement Fund. Defendant has agreed to pay an “all in” amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($350,000) (the “Gross Settlement Fund”) to fund the settlement of this Action.  The Gross Settlement Fund is 
comprised of a Net Settlement Fund for the Class, an award of attorney’s fees and costs, settlement administration 
expenses, a PAGA payment, and service awards to the Class Representatives.